=
>
T | AAA
S (e o)
Agenda %S| OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL

Standards Committee

Date: Thursday 15 September 2011

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's, Oxford

For any further information please contact:

Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: adubberley@oxford.gov.uk




Standards Committee

Membership
Chair John Lay
Vice Chair Dr Anne Gwinnett

Councillor Clark Brundin
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor Val Smith
Councillor Dick Wolff

Chris Ballinger
Meryll Dean
Martin Gardner
Nils Bartleet
Fred Mogridge

Independent Member

Independent Member

Local Authority Representative
Local Authority Representative
Local Authority Representative
Local Authority Representative
Local Authority Representative

Independent Member
Independent Member
Independent Member
Parish Council Representative
Parish Council Representative

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and

at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Constitution does not permit substitutions.

Quorum for the Committee is 3 members; one of whom must be an
Independent Member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal
or personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following
agenda items.

HEARING OF COMPLAINT REFERENCE 703/4/31

To consider an investigation in accordance with the Local Government Act
2000, and to conduct a Standards Committee Hearing.

DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

2 December 2011
9 March 2012

Pages

1-102



DECLARING INTERESTS
What is a personal interest?

You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter
relates.

A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close
personal association positively or negatively. If you or they would stand to lose by the
decision, you should also declare it.

You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must
register.

What do | need to do if | have a personal interest?

You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is
a prejudicial interest.

If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to
speak on the matter.

What is a prejudicial interest?
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if;

a) a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your
personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the
public interest; and

b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory
matter; and

C) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of
the Code of Conduct.

What do | need to do if | have a prejudicial interest?

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting. However, under
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make
representations as if you were a member of the public. However, you must withdraw from
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts.



Agenda Iltem 3

E

=

S

=
To: Standards Committee £

e
Date: 15 September 2011 E
Report of: Head of Law and Governance

Title of Report: Hearing of Complaint Reference 703/4/32

A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: This report explains to the Standards Committee the
purpose of the Hearing and the decisions which it is permitted to take in
relation to the consideration of complaint reference 704/4/32.

Report Approved by:

Finance: N/A

Legal:

Jeremy Thomas

Policy Framework: N/A

Recommendation: To conduct a local determination hearing into the
complaint received against the subject member in accordance with the
procedure appended to this report.

Introduction and Background

1.

On 4 March 2011, the Assessment Panel of this Committee met to
consider a complaint made by Councillor David Williams (referred to as
‘the Complainant”), against Councillors Abbasi, Khan and Malik,
members of Oxford City Council (referred to as “the Subject
Member(s)”). The Assessment Panel found that the Subject Members
were potentially in breach of the Code of Conduct, and took the
decision to refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for
investigation.

The Investigating Officer’s report was completed on 13 July 2011. The
report concluded that, in the opinion of the investigating officer there
had been a breach of the Code of Conduct. The following paragraphs
of the Code are relevant:-



8 - Personal interests

9 - Disclosure of personal interests

10 - Prejudicial interests generally

12 - Effect of prejudicial interests on participation

Key Considerations

4. The Standards Committee is obliged to consider the following:
e This covering report and procedure guide;
¢ The Investigating Officer’s report;
e The Pre-Hearing Summary

e The representations made at the
[...]
2.00 pm on Thursday 15 September 2011 at The Town Hall, St
Aldate’s, Oxford, OX1 1BX

Summary of Complaint

The complainant alleges that Subject Members failed to declare
personal and/or prejudicial interests at a meeting of Full Council on
the 21 February 2011 when the budget setting item was discussed
and determined on the grounds that an item for consideration in the
Council’s budget concerned taxi licence fees and the subject
members were holders of such a licence.

Relevant Sections of the
Code of Conduct

8 - Personal interests

9 - Disclosure of personal interests

10 - Prejudicial interest generally

12 - Effect of prejudicial interests on participation

Findings of Fact in the
Investigating Officer’s
report that are agreed.

All are agreed




Findings of Fact in the No findings of fact are disputed
Investigating Officer’s
report that are NOT
agreed.

Witnesses For subject member:
None

For investigating officer:
None

Note: An outline of the Hearing Procedure is attached for information.




HEARING PROCEDURE FOR
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Interpretation

1. “‘Member” means the Member of the Authority, which includes,
Oxford City Council Council or any Parish Council, who is the subject of the
allegation being considered by the Standards Committee, unless stated
otherwise.

2. ‘Investigator” means the Investigating Officer nominated by the
Monitoring Officer to carry out the investigation.

3. “Committee” refers to the Standards Committee.

4. “Legal Advisor’” means the officer responsible for providing legal advice
to the Standards Committee. This may be the Monitoring Officer,
another legally qualified officer of the Authority or someone appointed
for this purpose outside the Authority.

Representation

5. The Member may be represented or accompanied during the meeting
by a Solicitor, Counsel or with the permission of the Committee, another
person.

Legal Advice

6. The Committee may take legal advice from its legal advisor at any time
during the hearing o
[...]
B 9TH FEBRUARY 28,777 13,677| 13,480] 12,285
SAVINGS
Pool extn to BBL leisure centre 7,365 500 0 0
Rephasing of buildings refurbishment programme (5 years not 4) 500 500} 500
ADDITIONAL SPENDING
buildings & energy improvements to Temple Cowley Pools & Gym 3,000 0 Or 0
investment in solar array (s) on Council buildings 500 0 0 0
REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAM 5 . 24,912y 12,677 12,980} 11,795
FINANCING
FINANCING AS PER CEB REPORT 9TH FEBRUARY 28,777 13,677 13,480] 12,295
Savings
Savings in Prudential borrowing re competion pool -7000
Savings in use of capital receipts re competion pool -365 -500
Savings in use of capital receipts rephasing of refurbishment -500 =500 -500
Additions
Additional prudential borrowing re solar arrays 500
Additional prundetial borrowing re Temple Cowley Pool 3000




coT

7

[REVISED cAPITAL FINANCING

24,912 12,677] 12,980] 11,795




This page is intentionally left blank

104



	Agenda
	3 Hearing of Complaint Reference 703/4/31
	PH - F2b Pre-hearing process summary
	HearingProcedure
	June 2011 - Councillor Abbasi Report (2)
	June 2011 - Councillor Khan Report
	June 2011 - Councillor Malik Report
	Appendix - Standards Investigation
	Copy of complaint & letter - Abbasi
	Copy of complaint & letter- Khan
	Copy of complaint & letter - Malik
	Relevant extracts of Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

Standards Committee
Thursday 15 September 2011
Present: John Lay (Chair) Chris Ballinger, Meryll Dean (Independent Members); Councillors Gotch, Sanders and Wolff (Local Authority Representatives); Nils Bartleet and Fred Mogridge (Parish Council Representatives).
<AI1>
24. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Gwinnett and Martin Gardner (Independent Members) and Councillors Brundin and Smith (Local Authority Representatives)
</AI1>
<AI2>
25. Declarations of Interest
3. Hearing of Complaint Reference 703/4/31.

Councillor Gill Sanders, Personal, serves as Labour Group whip.
</AI2>
<AI3>
26. Hearing of Complaint Reference 703/4/31
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) detailing the procedure to be followed in respect of conducting a local determination hearing.

The Committee confirmed that the subject members were content for the complaint against each of them to be considered at the same time as the conduct complained of related to the same meeting and the same declaration of interest.

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Committee conducted a hearing into complaint reference 703/4/31. A copy of the full decision notices are appended to the minutes.
</AI3>
<AI4>
27. Dates and Times of Future Meetings
2 December 2011 at 9.30 am

9 March 2012 at 3 pm

</AI4>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.33 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
28. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
29. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


